
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 13 January 2015 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration Opposition Co-optees 

Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Larry Culhane 
(Chair) 
Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Scrutiny Manager  
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk   
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

05 January 2015 
 

 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
Agenda 

 
13 January 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES  1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2014 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To invite questions from members of the public present. Questions 
relating to items later in the agenda will be taken as part of that item. 
 
Members of the public with more complex issues are invited to submit 
their questions in advance in order to allow a more substantive answer 
to be given. Questions can be sent to the contact officer shown on the 
front page of the agenda. 
 

 

5. THE RESIDENTS' COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION CONSULTATION ON ITS SHORT-LISTED OPTIONS 
FOR ADDITIONAL RUNWAY CAPACITY IN THE SOUTH-EAST OF 
ENGLAND  

9 - 62 

 To receive a report from the Principal Policy & Strategy Officer 
presenting the findings of the Hammersmith & Fulham Commission on 
Airport Expansion 

 



 

6. THE POLICE IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM   

 To receive a presentation from Chief Inspector Causer on the work and 
priorities for the Metropolitan Police in Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

7. 2015 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  63 - 104 

 To receive a report from the Executive Director for Finance & Corporate 
Services presenting budget proposals for the services covered by this 
committee  
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMMING  105 - 110 

 The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme of future 
items  
 

 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following dates are proposed:  
• Tuesday 3rd February 2015 

• Tuesday 21st April 2015 

 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, Larry Culhane (Chair), 
Steve Hamilton, Sharon Holder and Harry Phibbs 
 
Other Councillors:  Cllr Sue Fennimore and Cllr Wesley Harcourt 
 
Officers:  Chris Bainbridge (Head of Transport Policy & Network Management), 
Paul Baker (Senior Environmental Policy & Projects Officer), Craig Bowdery 
(Scrutiny Manager), Sue Harris (Bi-Borough Director for Cleaner, Greener & 
Cultural Services), Kathy May (Bi-Borough Head of Waste & Street Enforcement) 
and Peter Smith (Head of Policy & Strategy).  
 

 
22. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2014 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Hamilton declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 as he was 
employed by Fujitsu, which was working with HS2.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair invited members of the public to make any comments in relation to 
issues on the agenda as part of that item.  
 
In light of the large number of residents in attendance for item 8, it was 
agreed that the ‘Establishment of a working group to assess Heathrow Airport 
expansion’ would be taken as the first substantive item.  
 
 

26. TFL CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED NEW OVERGROUND STATION AT 
OLD OAK COMMON  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Peter Moth from Transport for 
London (TfL) on the proposals for a new overground railway station at Old 
Oak Common. Mr Moth explained that there were three options being 
consulted upon by TfL, and urged memb
[...]
Harris  
 
Members also noted that the report described that volunteers were going 
door-to-door to residents in underperforming areas to remind residents of 
their recycling responsibilities, but that this did not include flats or estate 
properties. It was asked why properties identified as being significant problem 
areas were being avoided. Officers explained that the Western Riverside 
Waste Authority (WRWA) wanted the volunteers to focus on curb-side 
collection, but the Council wanted to focus on the estates, so members’ 
comments were appreciated. Cllr Harcourt explained that one issue with 
estates that needed to be overcome was silo working with greater 
coordination needed with the housing department.  
 
Recognising the transient population and high numbers of people moving into 
the borough, it was asked how new residents were informed of recycling 
practises and suggested that information should be included whenever a new 
Council Tax liability was established. Officers stated that this was not 
currently done, but they undertook to explore the feasibility of doing so.  
 
The Committee also discussed possible enforcement action for persistent 
offenders. Officers explained that it was often difficult to accurately establish 
the source of contaminated bags of waste. For example the contaminated 
bags would have to be collected from within a property’s curtilage to be 
certain of the offending resident. If identification was possible, a section 48 
notice could be issued which warned the offender. Once this notice was 
issued, prosecution became easier if the offender persisted. Numbered waste 
bags were suggested, but it was acknowledged that there would be cost and 
labour implications.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

28. THE WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE (TEEP REGULATIONS)  
 
The Committee received a report from the Bi-Borough Waste Action 
Development Manager outlining the implications of the Waste (England and 
Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012. Officers apologised for the overly 
technical nature of the report and explained that the Committee was required 
only to note the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

29. ESTABLISHMENT OF A WORKING GROUP TO ASSESS HEATHROW 
AIRPORT EXPANSION  

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Policy & Strategy 
proposing the establishment of a resident-led working group to gather 
evidence regarding the impacts of the proposed Heathrow Airport expansion.  
 
Officers reported that the Airports Commission was established by 
Government in 2012 to consider how additional aviation capacity could be 
delivered for the UK. In December 2013 there were three options for 
expansion published – two at Heathrow and one at Gatwick. The Commission 
undertook to consult on the three options in the autumn of 2014, but this had 
not yet commenced. In order to inform the Council’s response to the 
Commission it was proposed that a resident-led working group, chaired by 
Christina Smyth, would look at the evidence and report its findings to the PAC 
at its January 2015 meeting.  
 
The Chair invited comments on the proposed terms of reference of the 
working group. A member of the public asked whether they could include 
reviewing the capacity of Stansted Airport. It was argued that if Crossrail was 
extended to Stansted and more flights were directed there, then Heathrow 
could be developed as a business hub without increasing the number of 
flights crossing the borough. Ms Smyth explained that whilst suggestions 
such as this would be collected and reported, the working group would need 
to focus on the shortlist prepared by the Airports Commissi
[...]
f the public left the 
meeting  
 
 
 

30. WORK PROGRAMMING  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the work programme be noted and agreed.  
 
 

31. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meetings were agreed as follows:  

• Tuesday 13th January 2015 

• Tuesday 3rd February 2015 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

• Tuesday 21st April 2015 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.08 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery 
Scrutiny Manager  
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND RESIDENTS’ 

SERVICES POLICY & ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JANUARY 2015 
 

THE RESIDENTS’ COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE AIRPORTS COMMISSION 
CONSULTATION ON ITS SHORT-LISTED OPTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL RUNWAY 
CAPACITY IN THE SOUTH-EAST OF ENGLAND 

Report of the Divisional Director 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Policy & Advisory Committee review & comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author: Tom Conniffe, Principal Policy & Strategy 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
020 8753 2195 
tom.conniffe@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. A group of Hammersmith & Fulham residents formed a local commission, 

the Hammersmith & Fulham Commission on Airport Expansion, to: 
 

• assess the impact on H&F of the two Heathrow-based proposals for 
airport expansion as set out in the Airports Commission (AC) interim 
report of December 2013, and 

• provide a response to the AC’s consultation on its final shortlisted 
options, which was launched on 11 Nov
[...]
 
Table 3 – Reduction in RSG to 2017/18 
 

 2016/17 2017/18 2020/21 

Prior Year SFA £103.6m £93.3m £74.9m 

Less 10% 
Reduction to 
2018/19 and 5% 
after 

(£10.4m) (£9.3m) (£3.7m) 

Updated SFA £93.2m £83.6m £71.2m 

Of which:    

Revenue Support 
Grant 

£36.4m £26.4m £9.6m 

Business rates 
funding baseline 

£56.8m £57.2m £61.6m 

 

                                            
3
 This is the amount of the settlement funding assessment that the government assume is collected 
through business rates.  

Page 104



 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT & RESIDENT 
SERVICES POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
13 JANUARY 2015 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 
 

Report of the Director of Law 
  

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Review & Comment 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author: Craig Bowdery,  
Scrutiny Manager  
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2278 
E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1   The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for 

the forthcoming year and to suggest any relevant community groups or 
residents who should be invited to attend future meetings.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1   The Committee is asked to consider its proposed work programme, and 

suggest any additional items to be included.  
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None   

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Work Programme 

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



Community Safety, Environment & Residents Services PAC Work Programme 2014/15 
 

14th July 2014 

White City Community Centre. 7:00pm. 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

The Police in Hammersmith & Fulham  
 

David Page To receive a
[...]
thy May  To review how the service is delivered and the extent 
to which it meets resident expectations  
 

Update on the Parking Task Group 
 

Craig Bowdery  To receive an update on the member task group 
investigating parking issues in the Borough  
 

 
 

  

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
0


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 THE RESIDENTS' COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE AIRPORTS COMMISSION CONSULTATION ON ITS SHORT-LISTED OPTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL RUNWAY CAPACITY IN THE SOUTH-EAST OF ENGLAND
	Item 5 - Appendix A

	7 2015 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Item 7 - 2. App 1, 2
	Item 7 - 3. App 3
	Item 7 - 4. App 4 - ELRS EIA
	Item 7 - 5. App 4 - TTS EIA
	Item 7 - 6. App 5

	8 Work Programming
	Item 8 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 13 January 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, Larry Culhane (Chair), 
Steve Hamilton, Sharon Holder and Harry Phibbs 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Stephen Cowan, Sue Fennimore, Wesley Harcourt 
Andy Jones and Max Schmid  
 
Officers: Craig Bowdery (Scrutiny Manager), Tom Conniffe (Principal Policy & 
Strategy Officer), Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director for Finance),  Mark Jones 
(Director for Finance & Resources, ELRS & TTS), David Page (Director for Safer 
Neighbourhoods), and Jane West (Executive Director for Finance & Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
32. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair  
 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michael Cartwright.  
 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair invited members of the public to make any comments in relation to 
issues on the agenda as part of that item.  
 
 

36. THE RESIDENTS' COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION CONSULTATION ON ITS SHORT-LISTED OPTIONS FOR 
ADDITIONAL RUNWAY CAPACITY IN THE SOUTH-EAST OF ENGLAND  
 
The Chair welcomed Christina Smyth, Chair of the Hammersmith & Fulham 
Commission on Airport Expansion (HFCAE), an independent, resident-led 
investigation into the proposals to expand Heathrow Airport. Ms Smyth 
explained that HFCAE would be submitting its findings and conclusions to the 
Airports Commission separately from the Council, which may choose to 
include some, all or none of the HFCAE findings into its own submission.  
 
Ms Smyth presented the HFCAE draft final report to the Committee and 
described how the members of the commission were drawn from local 
resident groups who worked hard over the Christmas period to analyse large 
quantities of technical data and to question expert witnesses. The 
Commission also received support from Council officers. Ms Smyth 
highlighted three main points from the report and the conclusions of the 
HFCAE:  
 
1. Information about local impacts of Heathrow expansion was imperfect. 
There were gaps, for example, on air quality and precise flight paths, and 
unrealistic assumptions on noise mitigation. It was felt that these gaps have 
undermined the value of the Airports Commission consultation process. 
 
2.  However, the residents' commission worked very hard within these 
limitations and reviewed all available evidence, including questioning 
Heathrow Airports Limited and Heathrow Hub at an oral hearing, and their 
conclusions are based on this evidence.  
 
3.  The report concluded that, if Heathrow were to expand under either of the 
options, Hammersmith & Fulham would enjoy some economic and leisure 
benefits, although economic developments elsewhere in the borough mean it 
is not dependent on them.  In any case, these benefits would be far 
outweighed by the adverse effects of additional flights overhead, additional 
flight paths over the borough, additional noise, road and public transport 
congestion, worse air quality and uncertainty about precise impacts for many 
years. The HFCAE therefore opposed expansion in the interest of residents' 
health and quality of life. 
 
Ms Smyth also stated that whether or not expansion goes ahead, the 
community should try to work with Heathrow to encourage them to bring in 
the noise and air quality mitigations which were mentioned in their submission 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

to the Airports Commission. It was the ambition of HFCAE to get those 
enhancements without an additional runway. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Smyth and all of the members of the HFCAE for their 
hard work and for giving up their time to produce a response in line with the 
tight submission deadlines of the Airports Commission.  
 
A member of the public asked if the report considered whether a new parallel 
runway that spanned the M25 and the reservoir would have a different impact 
on Hammersmith & Fulham. Ms Smyth explained that the investigation 
focussed only on those proposals that were included by the Davies 
Commission, so principally looked at the planned new runway to the north-
west. However it was not considered that either option would have different 
effects on the borough.  
 
Concern was voiced by a member of the public regarding safety and in-flight 
near misses over the borough. It was suggested at the previous Committee 
that a Freedom of Information request be submitted to obtain data on the 
frequency of near misses and it was asked whether this had been done. Ms 
Smyth stated that a request had not been submitted due to the tight timescale 
which required a response to the proposals before 3rd February 2015. With 
regard to safety, the Commission learned a lot from witnesses and were 
satisfied that safety was a primary concern for the authorities. It was felt that if 
there was a significant safety risk from the proposals, then any other benefits 
would be discounted. Ms Smyth also highlighted the recent incident in which 
the National Air Traffic Services (NATS) system went offline for 35 minutes, 
and described her concern that any increase in air traffic could lead to more 
such incidents.  
 
A member of the public disagreed with the report and argued that the 
comparison with the NATS incident was scaremongering. He voiced the 
opinion that as the report was based on incomplete data, its conclusions 
could not be considered sound. He also suggested that the economic benefits 
of Heathrow airport should not be over-looked. Ms Smyth explained that the 
economic benefits were highlighted in the report and argued that whilst the 
evidence sources were imperfect, the report’s conclusions were based on all 
available evidence. She also emphasised that the report did not recommend 
or consider whether Heathrow airport be closed in its entirety, as it only 
looked at the expansion proposals that were part of the public consultation.  
 
Members of the public and the Committee discussed whether the proposals 
might have an effect on indicators such as house prices and whether the 
noise of planes overhead was a concern for potential buyers. A member of 
the public highlighted that many luxury developers were still buying and 
building properties in the area. Ms Smyth explained that this was a very 
indirect indicator and house sales depend upon a wide range of different 
factors. The key objective was to preserve the borough and the reasons why 
it was loved by residents.  
 
The meeting discussed the types of aircraft that could be used following 
suggestion that newer planes were substantially quieter when flying 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

overhead. A member of the HFCAE explained that the assumptions made by 
Heathrow Airport regarding the make-up of their fleet was thought to be very 
optimistic by the Davies Commission, which argued that due to the long lives 
of aircraft any benefit from newer planes would not be felt for some time.  
 
The Committee also highlighted its concern regarding air quality. It was 
argued that air quality in the borough is already quite poor and as it was 
hidden from sight it was easy to forget. Ms Smyth agreed and explained that 
air quality was a key point of interest for the commission. She also explained 
that there had been no detailed air quality dispersal model available. The 
airport suggested that there would be limited increases in car journeys as a 
result of any expansion, but the HFCAE disagreed with this assessment and 
felt that the increase would further harm air quality in the borough.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Smyth and her colleagues on the commission for their 
hard work producing the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

37. THE POLICE IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
The Chair welcomed Supt Mike Hill to the meeting, who gave a verbal report 
on the key Policing issues in Hammersmith & Fulham. He explained that in 
June 2013 a new local Policing model was imposed upon the force with a 
defined officer structure. This change reduced the size of teams responding 
to 999 calls and to the CID, but increased the numbers of Police working in a 
neighbourhood role. The priorities for the Police in Hammersmith & Fulham 
were set out by MOPAC (the Mayor’s Office for Policing & Crime), which 
demanded a significant reduction in certain crimes. The progress made in the 
borough for each target crime over the preceding four years was: 

 burglary – 27% reduction  

 criminal damage – 20% reduction  

 robbery – 53.1% reduction 

 theft from motor vehicle – 32% reduction 

 theft of motor vehicle – 10% reduction  

 theft from person – 39% reduction  

 violence with injury – increased by 7%  

 
Supt Hill explained however that if the same crimes were measured over just 
the preceding twelve months, the picture was less positive:  

 burglary – 3% reduction  

 criminal damage – 17% increase 

 robbery – 36.3% reduction  

 theft from motor vehicle – increased 1%  

 theft of motor vehicle – 31% increase 

 theft from person – 23% reduction  

 violence with injury – 13.8% increase  

 
Giving context to these statistics, Supt Hill explained that the increase in 
violence with injury was a result of new reporting standards which now 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

included domestic abuse in this category. Reported instances of domestic 
abuse were increasing approximately 16% year on year. Supt Hill saw this as 
a success however as it demonstrated that victims of domestic abuse were 
increasingly prepared to report the crime. He explained that the Police had 
invested energy towards establishing trust with residents and encouraging the 
reporting of such crimes, so the increase was a sign that this was working. 
The figures were also skewed by the decision to consider every instance 
where blood is drawn as GBH, which meant that even if the harm was only a 
scratch it was now included in this category.  
 
With regard to the criminal damage increase, Supt Hill explained that the 
hotspot where most instances took place was Hammersmith Police station 
due to suspects damaging cells. He also reported that 40% of all criminal 
damage was committed within the home, which made it hard to target or 
patrol.  
 
The increase in the instances of theft of motor vehicles was a recent 
occurrence and the Police were now targeting it as a priority. Motor vehicle 
theft in west London was different to the rest of the capital with motorbikes 
targeted more often than expensive cars. Piaggio scooters seemed to be 
particularly at risk so the Police was contacting registered owners.  
 
Members of the public asked about the gender split of victims of violence with 
injury. Supt Hill reported that around 90% of domestic violence was men on 
women. Excluding domestic abuse, the victims were more varied with 
occurrences in a wide range of scenarios and at all occasions, although the 
majority of suspects and victims were male. Supt Hill also highlighted that the 
borough did not have a problem with its pubs as a result of partnership 
working with the Council’s licensing team. For example the Walkabout pub 
was closed down for persistent cases of violence. Members of the Committee 
asked for information on the conviction rate for cases of domestic violence, 
which Supt Hill undertook to provide.  

Action: Supt Hill 
 
Supt Hill also reported that the force measured public confidence and 
satisfaction with the Police. For people who had not been involved in a crime, 
76% viewed the local Police as either good or excellent. For those that had 
had recent experience with the Police, this figure was 83%.  
 
The Committee also heard about issues for the force in the future. Supt Hill 
described how more officers were moving into posts with a greater focus on 
terrorism, which would likely necessitate a reduction in neighbourhood 
policing. He also highlighted the ongoing cuts to all public expenditure and the 
anticipated further reductions in funding. Given that 80% of the force’s costs 
were wages, he anticipated that the borough would be required to reduce 
officers in the future.  
 
The meeting discussed the relationship between the Police and the Council, 
with Supt Hill reporting that it was among the closest he knew of. There had 
been a long history of productive cooperative working whereby each partner 
was able to act as a critical friend for the other. The Committee noted that the 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Council would be funding eight new officers and an inspector from 1st April 
2015. The officers would be tasked with eliminating crimes that resulted from 
social exclusion.  
 
A member of the public asked about how the borough’s parks were policed 
and how environmental factors were considered. The Council’s Director for 
Safer Neighbourhoods reported that the Council had a dedicated Parks 
Police, which Hammersmith & Fulham and Kensington & Chelsea were two of 
only three London boroughs which did. All crimes detected by the Parks 
Police were reported to the Metropolitan Police  who then investigated and 
charged offenders. The Council worked with resident groups to address 
factors such as lighting or landscaping, however the ability to make any 
changes was sometimes dependant on available finances. The meeting was 
also informed that there was a network of Neighbourhood Wardens and this 
was the only London borough with a lawyer embedded with the Police to help 
tackle domestic violence and improve conviction rates.  
 
A member of the public asked for statistics on rape and sexual assault, which 
Supt Hill undertook to provide.  

Action: Supt Hill  
 
The Committee identified that many members of the public found it frustrating 
to see Police officers patrolling in pairs and travelling by private car rather 
than being visible on public transport. Supt Hill explained that the default 
patrol in the borough and across London was for single officers to increase 
spread and visibility. He recognised that this didn’t always happen, but it was 
the Metropolitan Police policy. Members also heard how officers had now 
been issues with iPads to encourage them to complete their paperwork in 
public places such as cafes to increase visibility.  
 
The Committee thanks Supt Hill for his attendance and for the ongoing work 
of the Police.  
 
 

38. 2015 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director for Finance & 
Corporate Services and presentations from the Bi-Borough Director of 
Finance and the Director for Finance & Resources for ELRS and TTS. 
Officers presented the anticipated budget gap (expected to be £86.7m by 
2021/22) and the measures taken in the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
deliver a balanced budget in 2015/16. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed much of the proposed budget, 
particularly where service improvements had been delivered such as the 
increased opening hours for sports bookings following the outsourcing to 
Quadrant. However some members expressed concern at some of the 
increases in charges. It was argued that the announcement earlier that day 
that interest rates were now 0.5% should be reflected in the charges 
increased in line with inflation, rather than the 2.4% rise reported. The 2.4% 
increase was based on the Retail Price Index (RPI) in August 2014, which 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

some members felt was now outdated. Cllr Schmid explained that the 0.5% 
rate was the current Consumer Price Index, which the Council had always 
used the RPI when determining any fee increases. He highlighted that the 
latest RPI rate had decreased to 1.6%, but that it was not possible to keep 
constantly revising the budget each month. He also reminded the Committee 
that the previous Council administration had followed the same practise of 
using the RPI in August of the preceding year as its set interest anniversary 
date.  
 
Cllrs Culhane, Harcourt and Fennimore declared interests as Governors of 
the Phoenix School 
 
The Committee asked for further information on what the funding from public 
health would be used at the Phoenix School. Officers explained that the 
public health money would allow the leisure centre at the school to operate for 
a further year while the Council reviewed options for how to get the most from 
the facility. In order to make the site viable in the long term, the leisure centre 
needed to attract more users.  
 
Councillors asked about the Cecil French Bequest and expressed concern 
that council tax income was being spent on preserving an art collection worth 
£17.8m that was not publicly displayed. Cllr Harcourt agreed that the art 
should be displayed and reported that options for display were currently being 
considered. He did not however agree that the Council should consider 
selling the collection.  
 
It was also asked whether the Council policy on debt reduction had changed, 
with councillors noting that the debt reduction proposed was less than under 
the previous administration. Officers explained that whilst the authority could 
pay off more debt, doing so before payment was due would incur substantial 
premiums. Cllr Schmid confirmed that paying debts before they were due was 
not seen as prudent due to the premiums involved.  
 
The Committee also discussed the Council’s property within the ELRS 
portfolio such as cemetery lodges, with some members suggesting the 
Council explore selling them. Cllr Harcourt explained that all of the cemetery 
lodges were currently let to long-term stable tenants. Sale of these properties 
would therefore render the tenants homeless, which he would not advocate in 
light of the ongoing housing crisis in the capital.  
 
It was noted that the New Homes Grant had decreased from the preceding 
year and it was asked whether this was a result of fewer homes being built. 
Officers explained that the reduction was as a result of the top-slicing of the 
Grant to fund the London LEP, which the Council had lobbied against.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

39. WORK PROGRAMMING  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

RESOLVED –  
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 

40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates were agreed:  

 Tuesday 3rd February 2015 

 Tuesday 21st April 2015 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00pm 
Meeting ended: 9.09 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Craig Bowdery  
Scrutiny Manager  
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


